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Sub. : Project of Eco-tourism
Shri SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL :

1. Will the Minister of Tourism Department be pleased to state:

(a) How many projects of Eco tourisms have been sanctioned by the Government in the state during the current year and in the last financial year ? Please provide that the list of the Eco tourisms projects have already been sanctioned in the state district-wise.

(b) Whether the Government is aware that thousands of tourists visit Akashiganga and Buriganga sites under Akashiganga GP in Jamunamukh LAC for winter picnic ? Both the spots are located at a scenic foothills inter connected by a planned forestation nearby too.

(c) Will the Government take all the required initiations to convert the place into a tourist attraction under Eco Tourism now onwards ? If so give in details.
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Sub. : J J M Project
SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL :

10. Will the Minister of PHE Department be pleased to state:

(a) Number of JIM Projects proposed, sanctioned and competed under Binnakandi LAC so far ;

(b) Number of Water Users
Committees (WUCs) formed, empowered under Binnakandi LAC so far. Please give the list of WUCs scheme wise in details.

(c) Number of Households proposed, connected and being provided with pure drinking water so far. Please give the list of Households scheme wise in details.

(d) Number of Households yet to cover under any scheme so far. Please give the list of Households GP wise in details.
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Sub.: Indentification of tourism potential and livelihood generation in Dholai.

Shri NITHAR RANJAN DAS :

15. Will the Minister of Tourism Department be pleased to state:

(a) Whether any touism potential sites have been identified in or around the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency;


(b)

(b) The details of funds sanctioned or proposed for development of eco-tourism, river-based or cultural tourism projects in the area; and

(c) The steps taken to involve local youth, SHGs and entrepreneurs for tourism-linked livelihood generation ?
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Sub.: Registration of vendors and payment of GST.

Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

19. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural Development Department be pleased to state:

(a) Please furnish the Government notifications or guidelines for registration of vendors for supply or procurement of materials for works under MGNREGA and funds awarded by Finance Commission.

(b) Please furnish ZP wise and Block wise list of registered or approved vendors with addresses as on today including copy of relevant NIT (notice inviting tender) or EOI (Expression of Interest).

(c) Please furnish year wise and vendor wise total amount of bill paid by the CEOs, BDOs during the tenure of present Government furnishing details of sale taxes, GST etc. deducted at the sources of payment Or paid by the vendors directly to the Government along with relevant challans or receipts of payments of taxes.

(d) Please furnish the rules or guidelines on formation of construction committees for execution of works with funds awarded under 15th Finance

Commission.
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Sub. : Functional of Sub-treasury at Mandia.

Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :

22. Will the Minister of Finance Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is it true that Mandia Sub-treasury was sanctioned vide BB.70080/
2018/06 (B/S) dated 17-09-2022 and
was to transact business w.e.f. 1st Nov.,
20227

(b) Is it true that the questioner requested DC, Barpeta vide No. 45/D-
105(iii) 2022-23 dated 29-10-2022 to
accommodate the said sub-treasury in one of the TET teachers' hostel till a permanent building is sanctioned ?

(c) Is it true that the Hon'ble Minister, Finance requested the DC severally to make the sub-treasury functional at Mandia ?

(d) Is it true that it was assured in the House in reply that the sub-treasury would be accomodated in a building within the office of Circle Officer,
Baghbar ?

(e) If answer to the above questions are yes, why the sub-treasury is not made functional at Mandia and the same is functioning from Barpeta Treasury thereby defeating the very purpose of sanction of the sub-treasury ?

(f) Would the Government be pleased to sanction a permanent sub-treasury building at Mandia ?
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Sub. : AMRUT Water Supply Scheme Shri DIPAYAN CHAKRABORTY :

24. Will the Minister of Housing
& Urban Affairs Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether the Goverment is aware that under the AMRUT Water Supply Scheme (Phase- I and Phase -
m in Silchar, pipelines have been laid in several areas without maintaining the prescribed depth, resulting in frequent damage to pipelines during road construction and repair works 9 If so, whether there is any plan to rectify these deficiencies and fix accountability ?
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(b) The residents of Ward Nos. 8, 9 and 10 of Silchar Municipal area have been facing acute drinking water scarcity year after year. When the installation of AMRUT water supply pipelines in these wards is likely to commence and be completed ?

(c) Whether the Government has taken note that in several locations AMRUT pipelines have been laid through existing drainage systems, thereby obstructing water flow and contributing to urban flooding ? If so, what concrete measures are being taken or proposed to mitigate this issue and prevent recurrence ?

(d) Whether backwash operations and other mandatory testing procedures (including pressure testing and water quality testing) for the already laid AMRUT pipelines in Silchar have been completed ? If not, by when these essential procedures are likely to be completed ? If not, by when these essential procedures are likely to be completed to ensure safe and uninterrupted water supply ?
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Sub. : Model AWCs

Shri SIRATUDDIN AJMAL :

27. Will the Minister of Woman
& Child Development Department be pleased to state :

(a) How many Model Axiganwadi Centres have been constructed in the state during the financial years 2023-24 and 2024-25 ? Please give the list of the Model Anganwadi Centres, which have already been constructed/ are being constructed in the state district wise;

(b) How many Model Anganwadi Centres have been targeted to be constructed in the state during the financial years 2024-25 and 2025-26,
please give the list of the targeted Model Anganwadi Centres to be constructed in the state.
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Sub. : Court infrastructure and pendency of cases in Dholai area.

Shri NIHAR RANJAN DAS:

29. Will the Minister of Judicial Department be pleased to state :

(a) The present pendency of cases in courts having jurisdiction over the Dholai Vidhansabha Constituency;

(b) Whether adequate judicial officers, staff and infrastructure are available; and

(c) Whether there is any proposal to establish a new court building or fast-track court to ensure timely delivery of justice in the area ?
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Sub. : Budget, actual inflow, utilization and bqrrowing.
Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

33, Will the Minister of Finance

Department be pleased to state :

(a) Please furnish a comparative statement showin; budgeted estimates and actual of inflow into the consolidan.ed fund of the state during 2025-26 till

01-02-2026.

(b) Please furnish department wise budgeted amount and amounts released by finance department during 2025-26 till 01-2-2026.

(c) Please furnish in details the total debt amount of the state as on 01-
02-2026 with total amount of interest to be paid annaully.

(d) Please furnish the borrowing capacity of our state with reference to Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, (FRBM) 2003. Net Borrowing Ceiling (NBC) and Article
293 of the Constitution of India.

(¢) Constituency wise number of beneficiaries' selected/provided cash benefits under Orunodoi Scheme and constituency wise total amounts of fund spent for the purpose till 01-02-2026.

Sub. : Release of fund under 14th
FC-2019-20 under Mandia
Block.

- Shri SHERMAN ALI AHMED :

34. Will the Minister of P&RD Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is it true that several schemes under 14th FC-2019-20 including
accrued interest under old Mandia Block (now Chenga, Gumafullbari and Rupshi Block) were approved in BLMC and DLMC during 2025 ?

(b) If yes, what were the schemes approved ? Please furnish GP-wise details. '

(c) Why the fund of the above schemes are not yet released to the construction committees ?

(d) When the fund shall be released ?
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Sub. : Anganawadi Centre, Worker

& Helper.
Shri ABDUR RASHID MANDAL :

40. Will the Minister of Woman and Child Development Department be pleased to state :

(a) Total no. of Anganwadi
Centres. | ‘

(b) Total Anganwadi worker and helper posts lying vacant with duration of vacancies. .

(c) No. of Anganwadi Centres functioning separatly in Private House,

. Rented House, Govt. Building and .

Model Anganwadi Centre Building.

(d) Any steps taken to fill up the vacancies ? If yes, furnish in details. If not, why ? When the vacancies will be filledup ?

(e) Constitutency wise nos. of Model Anganwadi Centre buildings sanctioned, construction completed, construction in progress of works, average percentage of progress of works, construction not started till now with reasons for non completion or non commencement of works.
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